•The Company reclassified certain pension liabilities between current and non-current as well as accrued expenses andother current assets.

•The Company corrected the March 31, 2014 Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows to reclassify fundsreleased from escrow which related to the sale of business units from operating activities to investing activities.

As a result, the Company concluded that the financial statements for the three month period ended March 31, 2015
were materially misstated. The consolidated statement of operations, consolidated statement of comprehensive income
(loss), consolidated balance sheets, consolidated statement of stockholders' equity and consolidated statement of cash
flows, as well as the corresponding Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements have been restated to
reflect the correction of the aforementioned errors.
The following tables provide a reconciliation of the amounts previously reported to the restated amounts for the
quarter ended March 31, 2015:
HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2015

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

15

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Services revenue $73,718 $— $73,718
Sales revenue 128,090 — 128,090
Net revenue 201,808 — 201,808
Operating expenses:
Cost of revenue  - services 61,920 — 61,920

10

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

16

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—CONTINUED
(UNAUDITED)

Cost of revenue - sales 110,536 — 110,536
Selling, general and administrative 23,053 459 23,512
Depreciation and amortization 5,006 249 5,255
(Gain) loss on sale or disposal of assets 473 — 473
Total operating expenses 200,988 708 201,696
Income/(loss) from operations 820 (708 ) 112
Interest expense (8,608 ) — (8,608 )
Amortization of debt discount (92 ) — (92 )
Interest income and other expense, net 193 351 544
Foreign currency transaction loss (771 ) — (771 )
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes and loss from
equity investees (8,458 ) (357 ) (8,815 )

Loss from equity investees (2,688 ) — (2,688 )
Income tax benefit (expense) 5,833 181 6,014
Loss from continuing operations (5,313 ) (176 ) (5,489 )
Gain/(loss) from discontinued operations (9 ) — (9 )
Loss from sale of discontinued operations — — —
Net loss (5,322 ) (176 ) (5,498 )
Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest 261 — 261
Net loss attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc. (5,061 ) (176 ) (5,237 )
Less: Preferred stock dividends and accretion 1,088 — 1,088
Net loss attributable to common stock and participating preferred
stockholders $(6,149 ) $(176 ) $(6,325 )

Basic loss per common share:
Loss from continuing operations attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc. $(0.25 ) $(0.01 ) $(0.26 )
Loss from discontinued operations — — —
Loss from sale of discontinued operations — — —
Net income (loss) attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc. $(0.25 ) $(0.01 ) $(0.26 )
Diluted loss per common share:
Loss from continuing operations attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc. $(0.25 ) $(0.01 ) $(0.26 )
Loss from discontinued operations — — —
Loss from sale of discontinued operations — — —
Net loss attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc. $(0.25 ) $(0.01 ) $(0.26 )
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 24,146 — 24,146
Diluted 24,146 — 24,146
Amounts attributable to common shareholders of HC2 Holdings, Inc.
Loss from continuing operations attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc. $(6,140 ) $(176 ) $(6,316 )
Gain/(loss) from discontinued operations (9 ) — (9 )
Loss from sale of discontinued operations — — —
Net loss attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc. $(6,149 ) $(176 ) $(6,325 )

11

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

17

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—CONTINUED
(UNAUDITED)

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
(in thousands)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2015
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net income (loss) $(5,322 ) $(176 ) $(5,498 )
Other comprehensive income (loss)
Foreign currency translation adjustment (4,361 ) — (4,361 )
Unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities, net of tax (762 ) 911 149
Less: Comprehensive (income) loss attributable to the noncontrolling
interest 261 — 261

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc. $(10,184 ) $735 $(9,449 )

HC2 HOLDING, INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

As of March 31, 2015
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $128,872 $— $128,872
Short-term investments 11,768 — 11,768
Accounts receivable (net of allowance for doubtful accounts receivable of
$2,675 and $2,760 at March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014,
respectively)

195,878 — 195,878

Costs and recognized earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted
contracts 24,656 — 24,656

Deferred tax asset - current 1,701 — 1,701
Inventories 17,062 — 17,062
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 29,337 — 29,337
Assets held for sale 11,485

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

18